- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -		
In the Matter of the Complaint of Rocky)	<u>DOCKET NO. 07-035-22</u>
Mountain Power, a division of)	
PacifiCorp, against Heber Light & Power)	
Regarding Unauthorized Service by)	
Heber Light & Power in Areas)	NOTICE RESCHEDULING STATUS
Certificated to Rocky Mountain Power)	AND SCHEDULING CONFERENCE
)	

ISSUED: May 21, 2008

By The Commission:

On April 21, 2008, at the request of the parties to this docket, the Commission issued an Order Granting Motion to Stay Procedural Schedule and to Schedule Status and Scheduling Conference along with a Notice of Status and Scheduling Conference. Together, said Order and Notice stayed the previously ordered procedural schedule for a period of 30 days to allow further settlement discussions among the parties and provided notice of a Status and Scheduling Conference set to convene on May 22, 2008.

On May 21, 2008, representatives of Rocky Mountain Power ("RMP") informed the Commission that RMP is preparing a proposal to submit to Heber Light & Power ("HLP") in possible settlement of this matter. RMP requested cancelation of the May 22, 2008, Status and Scheduling Conference to permit RMP to finalize its proposal and to provide HLP adequate time to consider said proposal prior to further proceedings in this matter. RMP indicates HLP does not object to cancelation of the May 22, 2008, Conference and recommends the Commission instead convene a Status and Scheduling Conference at 9:30 a.m. on June 12, 2008, as originally set by Scheduling Order issued

DOCKET NO. 07-035-22

- 2 -

March 11, 2008. The Commission has determined to reschedule this conference, but to convene at 9:00 am on June 12, 2008, rather than 9:30 am.

Wherefore, based on the foregoing and for good cause appearing, **notice** is hereby given that the **Status and Scheduling Conference** set to convene at 9:30 a.m. on May 22, 2008, in the above entitled matter is **re-scheduled** to convene at **9:00 a.m.** on **June 12, 2008,** Fourth Floor Room 401, Heber M. Wells State Office building, 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah.

Individuals wishing to participate by telephone should contact the Public Service Commission two days in advance by calling (801) 530-6716 or call toll-free 1-866-PSC-UTAH (1-866-772-8824). Participants attending by telephone should then call the Public Service Commission five minutes prior to the conference to ensure participation.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodations (including auxiliary communicative aids and services) during any proceeding should notify Julie Orchard, Commission Secretary, at 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111, (801) 530-6716, at least three working days prior to the proceeding.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, this 21st day of May, 2008.

/s/ Julie Orchard Commission Secretary G#57535